RAJYASABHA [9 May, 2003]

Budget papers here with me every programme for women and child development Now, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister what are the reasons for this low utilisation of funds under this programme, as well as, in other programmes for women and child development And, what steps does the Minister contemplate to make full utilisation of the Budget for this year ?

S1. ARl TN el @ #EIeY, AR HATY H W YR gfedrsoie
T 21 AfPT 78 S Wpi B I w1 3t Feft 3 3fR gy IE fo s et ot
IRE A U1 dfeh U.SM1.31. & AT 9§ 37T & ST 89 I9D! 95 AraET]
& AT B &) U1 T B 1 U1 1 =el SY 3R ST SHUANT a8f 8l df
I I8 8 fh B9 TH.1.30. BT IMsSiefhd Sidh W BRd &, ST INBRI
TOIIST & |1 3T JOIThR AT DR & o84 U BT Sieb SUIIT B 3R
UECll YHAMT H BH SHDI URFRIY Sl PR Q31 Al 3 TADY d TRFERTG F1
2T 3R 3R Y 3 U1 ST9H &1 571 STl & Al 98 HATed &b foly el T8 © |

SNl ARl grRReN) - AUy Sft, 3R ST SX-8X B B BRIl Al VI
BB ... (FGT) ...

it GUTARY : U 1T T SR B

J ana Shikshan Sansthan
*684. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA : Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the list of operating Jana Shikshan Sansthan in Assam indicating their location, nodal agency, date of commencement, total outlay approved,;

(b) list of such proposals from Assam, pending for clearance showing date of application, present status and expected date of sanction; and

(c) the implementation status of Total Literacy Campaign (TLC) and Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan Programmes in Assam with achievements made, so far, district-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR MURLI
MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Two Jana Shikshan Sansthans (JSS) have been sanctioned to the state of Assam, so far, as per the details indicated below :-
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SINo. Location Date of Nodal Agency Total Outlay
Commencement
1. Silchar 1984 JSS, Silchar Rs.25.00 lakhs per
year
2 Kamrup Sanctioned in Gyan Vigyan Rs. 13.00 lakhs
March, 2003 Samiti, Guwahati  during 2002-03

(b) 5 proposals were received from Assam for sanction of JSS in the State during 2002-2003. These proposals were considered and one proposal for setting up of a JSS at Kamrup District by Gyan Vigyan Samiti, Guwahati was approved.

(c) Total Literacy Campaigns have been sanctioned in 22 districts and Post Literacy Programmes in 12 districts of Assam for which Central Govt Share of Rs.2155.32 lakhs was released. A Statement-I indicating district-wise release of grants for TLC/PLP is enclosed (See below).

Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) Annual Plans amounting to Rs. 150.399 crores were approved during 2002-03 for all the 23 districts of Assam out of which Rs. 110.00 crores has been released as Central Govt. Share. A Statement-Il indicating the district-wise amount approved by Govt of India under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan during 2002-
2003 is enclosed (See below).

The literacy rate in Assam has increased from 52.89 % in 1991 to 64.28% in 2001. A Statement-m indicating the comparative literacy rates as per 1991 and 2001 census is enclosed.

Statement-1
District- wise release of Grants for TLC/PLP in Assam

SLNo. Name of the district Grant released for TLC/PLP byNLM(Rs.inlakhs)
1 2 3
1. Barpeta 50.00
2. Bongaigaon 54.00
3. Cachar 98.77

11


RAJYASABHA [9 May, 2003]

1 2 3

4. Darrang 115.16

5.  Dhemaji 68.13

6. Dhubri 141.00

7.  Dibrugarh 128.63
8. Goalpara 100.45

9. Golaghat 54.64
10. Hailakandi 52.00
11.  Jorhat 127.33
12.  Marigaon 105.50
13.  Kamrup 184.21
14. Karimganj 160.92
15. Kokrajhar 120.50
16. Lakhimpur 62.00
17.  Nagaon 98.00
18. Nalbari 61.36
19. N.CKlls 17.92
20.  Sonitpur 184.45
21.  Sibsagar 62.99
22. Tinsukia 107.36

*23. Kaibi Anglong —

TOTAL 2155.32

* TLC approved by the Project Approval Committee in its meeting on 25-4-
2003 at Imphal
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Statement-I1

District- wise amount approved by Government of India for The 23 districts of Assam for the year 2002-03 under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)

1. Barpeta 558.208
2 Bongaigaon 345.534
3. Cachar 946.04
4. Danang 469.30
5. Dhemaji 556.83
6. Dhubri 515.135
7.  Dibrugarh 659.50
&  Goalpara 354.741
9. Golaghat 646.90
10. Hailakandi 522.24
11.  Jorhat 815.23
12.  Karbi Anglong 447.282
13.  Kamrup 1228.03
14. Karimganj 760.31
15. Kokrajhar 362.377
16. Lakhimpur 782.87
17.  Marigaon 350.671
18. Nagaon 1561.49
19. Nalbari 881.6
20. N.C. Hills 419.92
21.  Sonitpur 426.582
22.  Sibsagar 824.86
23.  Tinsukia 604.30
ToTAL 15039.95
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Comparative Literacy Rates as per 1991 and 2001 'Census

SL.No. Name of the District Literacy Rates
1991 Census 2001 Census

1 2 3 4
Assam 52.89 64.28

1. Barpeta 43.24 57.35
2. Bongaigaon 49.06 60.27
3. Cachar 59.19 68.42
4. Darning 4200 55.92
5. Dhemaji 53.84 65.96
6. Dhubri 38.36 49.86
7. Dibrugarh 58.32 71.21
8. Goalpara 46.81 58.56
9. Golaghat 58.54. 70.36
10. Hailakandi 53.07 59.84
1. Jorhat 65.51 77.91
12. Marigaon 47.99 59.46
13. Kamrup 65.04 74.69
14. Karimganj 54.71 67.21
15. Kokrajhar 40.47 52.55
16. Lakhimpur 58.96 69.59
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1 2 3 4
17. Nagaon 54.74 62.28
18. Nalbari 55.99 68.08
19. N.GKlls 57.76 68.59
20.  Sonitpur 48.14 60.29
21. Sibsagar 64.46 75.33
22. Tinsukia 50.28 63.28
23. Karbi Anglong 45.57 58.83

Dr. Arun Kumar Samoa : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the reply to part °b' of my question is incomplete. The hon. Minister has indicated that five schemes, submitted from the State of Assam, are still pending for sanction. I would like to know the details of status of each of those five proposals which are pending for clearance and when they are likely to be sanctioned, because only two schemes have been sanctioned so far in Assam.
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DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Sir, the proposal with regard to the Majuli Island
Protection and Development Council fulfils the criteria. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether he would sanction this project on a priority basis.
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Competition in the field of higher education

1%685. SHRIMATI SAVTTA SHARDA : WiU the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government for allowing Indian Universities to sign contract with foreign universities to deal with the increasing competition in the field of higher education;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) by when the final decision is likely to be taken in this regard?

TOE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI
MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (c) Indian Universities are permitted to enter into

1 Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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